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INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Instruction Manual for 2864 (2K)

IMPORTANT
Please read this manual carefully before installing and operating the TV
Keep this manual handy for further reference
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Safety Information

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is
intended to alert the user to the presence of important
operting in the literature accompanying the appliance.

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

Warning High voltages are used in the operation of this product.to reduce
The lightning flash with arrowhead symbol within an the risk of electric shock,do not remove cover of the cabinet, refer
equilateral triangle,is inten ded to alert the user to the servicing to qualified service personal

presence of uninsulated dangerous voltage within the If the TV any changes or coarse adjustment, electric shocks to be hurt,

product§ encloslure that may be of sufficient magnitude| |5 o attempt to open a machine-maintenance,customer contact centres
to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons. needed overhaul.

Important Safety Precautions

1) Read these instructions. 2) Keep these instructions. 3) Heed all warnings. 4) Follow all instructions.
5) Do not use this apparatus near water.  6) Clean only with dry cloth.

7) Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

8) Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

9) Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two
blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two blades and a third grounding prong.
The wide blade or the third prong are provided for your safety, If the provided plug does not fit into your
outlet, consult an electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10) Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at Plugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

11) Only use attachments /accessories specified by the manufacturer.

12) Use only with the cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table specified by the manufacturer,

or sold with the apparatus. When a cart is used caution when moving the cart/apparatus

combination to avoid injury tip-over.

13) Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of time.

Caution:

14) To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose this apparatus to rain or moisture.
15) The mains plug is used as disconnect device, the disconnect device shall remain readily operable.

16) The socket-out shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

17) This product should never be placed in a built-in installation such as a bookcase or rack unless

proper ventilation is provided or the manufacture's instructions have been adhered to.

18) The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping or splashing and that no objects filled with liquid, such as

vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

19) Do not place any sources of danger on the apparatus (e.g. liquid filled objects, lighted candles).

20) Wall or Ceiling Mounting - The appliance should be mounted to a wall or ceiling only as

recommended by the manufacturer.

21) Never place the TV, remote control or batteries near naked flames or other heat
sources, including direct sunlight. To prevent the spread of fire, keep candles or other
flames away from the TV, remote control and batteries at all times.

22) The USB terminal should be loaded with 0.5 A under normal operation.

These servicing instructions are for use by qualified service personnel only. To reduce the risk of

electric shock do not perform any servicing other than that contained in the operating instructions.

unless you are qualified to do so.

23) The battery shall not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.
24) @]This equipmentis a Class |l or double insulated electrical appliance. It has been designed in
such away that it does not require a safety connection to electrical earth

25) The maximum using environment temperature is 45 degrees.
The Maximum using altitude is 2000 meters



< TV Buttons And Terminal Interface >

TV Buttons
Note: The following is only functional schematic, And the actual position and
arrangement of different models may be different.

One key:

Lﬁ%

Press this button in standby
mode to turn on / off the TV.

Terminal Interface

Note: The following are the various terminal interface, the actual position and
arrangement, the number of different models may be different.

USB input
AV input Connect a USB device here to play
External AV Signal Input its media files.

Mini AV
TV input port for connecting
the Mini AV cable

cisLoT
The card reader input Cl(common
interface) this requires CAM
(conditional access module)
used for pay TV.

OPTICAL output
Connect the SPDIF receiver.

Connect the Internet.

HDMI input EARPHONE output

Digital signal input from HDMI video When earphones are plugged in,
connector. speakers are disabled

ANT 75

Connect the antennal/cadle tv input

(75/VHF/UHF)

A\ *Do not touch or be close to the HDMI, USB terminals, and prevent electrostatic discharge to disturb these
“ terminals while in USB operation mode, or it will cause the TV to stop working or abnormal status.

< External device connection diagram >

DVD Set-top boxes
— IRl —
[a— = HDMI input connection

' e EA
%@4@ USB connection

—
é é é TV connection

MINIAV
> B
= RJ 45

AV input connection AV input connection
RJ45 connection




< TV Install And Connect )

i 10cm

10cm 10cm

@ =0

TV signal output

Set your TV

To put your TV on a firm place which can
bear the weight of the TV.

To avoid danger, please don’'t positions the
TV near water or heating place (such as
light, candle, heating machine),do not block
the ventilation at the back of TV.

Connect antenna and power
1.Connect the antenna cable to the antenna
socket on the back of the TV.

2.To plug the power cord of TV (AC 100-
240V~ 50/60Hz).

Turn on TV

3.Connect the power supply, enter the standby
mode (red light), press the power button of the
TV or the power button on the remote control
toturnonthe TV

Note: If the model has a Cl card slot on its top, a silicone
plug for the Cl card slot can be found in the accessory
bag (for models without Cl card slot, there is no such
silicone plug), please insert the silicone plug into the
slot when the Cl card is not in use.

Note: Picture for reference purposes only.

< TV Stand Installation Instructions >

1.0pen the carton and remove the TV

and scattered accessories and base

(some models without base).

2.In order to avoid damaging the TV,please
cover it with soft mattress,put it on the table,
face down on the soft material and screw the
neck of the base to the TV.

3.screw the base and connected to the TV.

4. the installation is complete.

Note:
Picture for reference purposes only.

Please prevail in kind



< First Time Installation

First Time Installation

Enter the Home page after First Time install.
Press «/» button to Installation method.

jour remote




< Home page >

Home page

Enter the Home page after First Time install.
In the list of apps, select the app you want to enter

Using Home Dashboard
You can select or control a device (mobile, external device, Home loT Devices, etc.) connected to the TV.
Press ¥ / A /<« / » button to select.
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< TV Setting

Press £ button to enter the TV Setting.
Press ¥ / A button to highlight the desired menuicon, and press <OK> button to select.

Quick Settings

1.You can set Picture Mode.

2.You can set Sound Mode.

3.You can choose Sound Out.

4.You can set Game Optimiser.

5.You can add/delete the quick setting items or change their order.
6.You can set the backlight 0-100.

7.You can set up a Wi-Fi connection.

8.You can set the screen to close quickly.



< TV Setting >

All Settings

Press ¥ / A button to select the All Settings.

Press the <OK> key to enter the sub-menu.

Press ¥ / A button to select Picture/Sound/General/Support.

Picture

Press ¥ / A button to select Picture.Press <OK> button to enter sub-menu and setup.
(option:Select Mode/Aspect Ratio/Advanced Settings)

Picture Mode

Press ¥ / A button to select the Picture Mode.

Press the <OK> key to enter the sub-menu.

Press <« / » button to select Vivid/Standard/Basic/Cinema/Sports,and press <OK> button to setup.

Sound Mode

Press ¥ / A button to select the Sound Mode.

Press the <OK> key to enter the sub-menu.

Press <« / » button to select Standard/ Cinema/ Clear Voice/ Sports/ Music,and press <OK> button
to setup.

Sound Out

Press ¥ / A button to select the Sound Out.

Press the <OK> key to enter the sub-menu.

Press </ » button to select TV Speaker/ Bluetooth Device/ Mobile Device/ Optical Out Device/
HDMI (ARC) Device/ Wired Headphones/ Optical Out Device+TV Speaker/ Wired Headphones + TV
Speaker, and press <OK> button to setup.

Game Optimiser
Press ¥ / A button to select Game Optimiser.

Network
If you configure settings for the network, you can use various services such as online contents and
applications.

Wired Connection(Ethernet)
Press ¥ / A button to select Wired Connection(Ethernet).
Press <OK> button to enter sub-menu and setup.

Wi-Fi Connection
Press ¥ / A button to select Wi-Fi Connection.Press <OK> button to enter sub-menu and setup.



( Media )

Connect a USB storage device (USB HDD, USB stick) to the USB port on the TV to enjoy the content
files stored on the USB storage device on your TV.
Press ¥ / A button on to select Photo & Video/Photo/Video/Music.

Photo and Video
You can view photos and videos using the Photo & Video app.

Photo
Selecting a photo in the Photo & Video app runs the photo player. You can view your saved photos.




( Media )

Video
Selecting a photo in the Photo & Video app runs the photo player. You can view your saved videos.

Music
You can play music conveniently by selecting the music files saved in the Music app or by selecting
the music playericon during content playback in apps such as Photo & Video.

Musicl.mp3
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Help

® Check if the AC cord of TV is plugged in or not. If there’s still no power,

received properly

No power please disconnect the plug, and reconnect to the socket after 60 seconds.
Turn the power back on.
Signal not @ Double or phantom images may appear on your TV if there are high buildings

or mountains close to where you are. You can adjust the image thru manual
operation: consult instruction of vernier regulation, or adjust the direction of
the external antenna.

o |f you use an indoor antenna, signal reception may be more difficult under certain
circumstances. Adjust the direction of the antenna for optimum reception. If this
does not improve reception, you may have to switch to an external antenna.

No picture

® Check if the antenna at the back of the TV is connected properly.
® \/iew other channels to see if the problem still occurs.

Video appears
with no audio

® Try increasing the volume.
e Check if the TV'’s sound is on mute or not.

Audio is present,
but video does not
appear or is discolored

e Try adjusting the contrast and brightness.

Static noise affects
video and audio quality

e Check if the antenna at the back of the TV is connected properly.

Broken lines
on screen

® Electrical appliances such as hair dryers or vacuums etc. may be interfering with
your TV set. Switch these appliances off.

Remote doesn’t
work

® Make sure the plastic bag which came with the remote control is removed.
Try using the remote in a shorter distance from the TV. Check if the
placement of the batteries is correct, or try using new batteries with the
remote control.

® The TV will go into Standby mode if it receives no response in a few minutes.

No video (PC mode)

® Please check if the cable is connected to the HDMI port correctly, or if the cable
is bent in some places.

Vertical line blinking

® Enter the main menu, and adjust the vertical placement to eliminate the

(PC Mode) vertical line.
(H;élﬁ)gi!)teanng ® Adjust the horizontal placement of the screen to clear any horizontal lines.

Screen is too bright
or dark (PC Mode)

® Adjust the brightness or contrast in the main menu.

No response from
the PC

e Check if the PC’s display resolution is set to a compatible resolution for the TV.

Lines appearing
when a device

is connected to the
RCA port

® Make sure you are using a cable in good quality.

Problems are
unresolved

® Unplug the power cable and wait for 30 seconds, then reconnect to the socket. If
problems still persist, do not attempt to repair the TV by yourself. Kindly contact
the service center.

Do not leave your TV displaying a static image, whether it is from a paused video, menu screen, etc. for
an extended period of time, doing so will damage the display and may cause image burn-in.




(

Specifications >

Screen Size
24"
32"
39"

407/42"/43"
50"

55"
58"

65"
70"
75"
85"

power Consumption Main accessories

36W
56W
60W

90w
100W

110W
120W
160W
180W
250w

300W

User's manual x1

Remote controller x1
Power cord x1

AAA Batteries x2 (Optional)

Y LIFE TIME : 60,000 Hrs

.' D |b Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.
o y Dolby,Dolby Audio, and the double-D symbol are
AUDIO trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

HoImir

HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

The terms HDMI and HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, and the HDMI logo are
trademarks or registered trademarks of HDMI Licensing LLC in the United States and other
countries.

supporting furniture,

WARNING A

Never place a television setin an unstable location. A television set may fall, causing serious personal injury or death.

Many injuries, particularly to children, can be avoided by taking simpleprecautions such as:

1.Using cabinets or stands recommended by the manufacturer of the television set.

2.0nly using furniture that can safely support the television set.

3.Ensuring the television set is not overhanging the edge of the supporting furniture.

4.Not placing the television set on tall furniture (for example, cupboards or bookcases).without anchoring both the
furniture and the television set to a suitable support.

5.Not placing the television set on cloth or other materials that may be located between the television set and

6.Educating children about the dangers of climbing on furniture to reach the television set or its controls.
If your existing television set is being retained and relocated, the same considerations as above should be applied.

Wall-mounted screw:22-24inch M4, 28-70inch M6, 75inch M8

\ Note:don't hang at an angle to avoid the risk of falling off. j

This user manual for reference only

1"



< Remote control >

o M  TVPOWER ON/OFF.

Q) i wro  Switch to TV or Radio.
Q  Search.

Q wm & & swmie  Enable/disable subtitles.
@ Enters the Quick Settings menu.

1 2 3 &  Selects aninput source.
1-9 Number selection key.
4 5 6 LIST The QUICKACCESS edit screen appears.
Ouuck access — Brief:Number Key / Hold:Quick Access.
V4 8 -+« |tdisplays the additional buttons on the remote
control.
Qu%& + <)  Volume UP.
AD - <D  Volume Down.
~ Channel UP.
GUIDE v Channel Down.
AD  Turnthe AD switch on or off.
8 GUDE  You can check the programme.
¥y Mutes the sound.
> Play.
v Displays the Home menu.
I Pause.

BACk  Move to the previous step.
EXIT  Closes the menu.
NP> RIGHT/LEFT UP/DOWN buttons to navigate
the on-screen menus.
@ Select current option thats highlighted.
=Text  Open the TEXT.

eo 10T Open the function menu of TEXT.
7NETFLIX § MOVIES

ETEXT

MOVIES REC

Search Movies.
o - REC  Launch Record.
O Launch Live Playback.
NETFLIX  NETFLIX APP Execution.
prime video AMAZON APP Execution.
EBER BB Corresponds to various colour functions in
the menu or teletext.

SMARTETECH




CAUTION:

Based on legislative decree no. 49 dated 14t March, 2014

“Execution of Directive 2012/19/UE about electrical and electronic equipment waste
(RAEE)”

This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household
wastes, but it should be disposed separately from other wastes. Therefore, the user
should bring the product with all essential components to recycling centers for
electrical and electronic wastes, or return to retailer before to buy a new product as
equivalent type, in the ratio of 1 to 1, or 1 to 0 for products that have larger side lesser
of 25cm. Correct disposal of your old appliance will help to prevent potential damage
to the environment and to human health and support materials recycling. The
unlawful disposal of the product should involve for users’ administrative sanctions
based on Legislative Decree no. 49 dated 14t March, 2014.

Correct disposal of the batteries in this product

(Applicable in countries with separate collection systems)

This marking on battery, manual or packaging indicates that the batteries
in this product should not be disposed of with other household waste at the
end of their working life. Where marked, the chemical symbols Hg, Cd or
Pb indicate that the battery contains mercury, cadmium or lead above the
reference levels in EC Directive 2006/66. If batteries are not properly
disposed of, these substances can cause harm to human health or the
environment.

To protect natural resources and to promote material reuse, please
separate batteries from other types of waste and recycle them through
your local, free battery return system.

& To prevent possible hearing damage, do not listen at high volume levels for long periods.

Environmental Considerations
Operating Temperature: 5 °C -35°C (41°F-95°F)
Operating Humidity: 20% -75%, non-condensing

Storage Temperature: -15 °C -45°C (5°F-113°F)
Storage Humidity: 10% -90%, non-condensing

BT max transmitter power: 100mW at 2.4GHz — 2.4835GHz
Wi-Fi max transmitter power: 100mW at 2.4GHz-2.4835GHz

BE|BG|CZ|DK|DE|EE] IE
ELJES|FR|HR| IT |CY| LV
LT | LU JHU|MT| NL | AT | PL
PT|RO| SI | SK| FI | SE ] UK
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MANUEL D’ INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT:
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant d'installer et d'utiliser le téléviseur.
Conservez ce manuel a portée de main pour toute référence supplémentaire
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Information de Sécurité >

Le point d'exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral

A A . . ATTENTION
est destiné a alerter ['utilisateur de la présence d'une }
ouverture matérielle dans la documentation RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE NE PAS
accompagnant |'appareil. OUVRIR

Des hautes tensions sont utilisées dans le
fonctionnement de ce produit, pour réduire le risque
de choc électrique, ne retirez pas le couvercle de
I'armoire, confiez I'entretien a un personnel de
service qualifié.

Avertissement:

Le symbole d'éclair avec une pointe de fléche dans
un triangle équilatéral est destiné a alerter |'utilisateur

de la présence d'une tension dangereuse non isolée
dans le boitier du produit qui peut étre d'une
amplitude suffisante pour constituer un risque de
choc électrique pour les personnes.

Si le téléviseur change ou un réglage grossier, un
choc électrique peut étre endommageé, veuillez ne
pas essayer d'ouvrir une machine de maintenance,
les centres de contact client doivent étre examinés.

Mo

v
A\
/A
p

Précautions de sécurité importantes >

Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

Conservez ces instructions en lieu sar.

Respectez tous les avertissements.

Suivez toutes les instructions.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil a proximité de I'eau.

Nettoyez-le uniguement avec un chiffon sec.

N'obstruez pas les ouvertures de ventilation. Installez I'appareil conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

Ne placez pas I'appareil a proximité de sources de chaleur, telles qu'un radiateur, un distributeur d'air chaud, un
four ou prés d'un équipement (y compris I'amplificateur) générateur de chaleur.

Votre téléviseur est équipé soit d'une fiche polarisée comporte deux lames dont I'une est plus large que I'autre.
Une fiche avec mise a la terre dispose de deux lames et d'une troisiéme broche de mise a la terre. La lame large
ou la troisiéme broche est congue pour votre sécurité. Si la fiche fournie ne s'ajuste pas a votre prise de courant,
faites appel a un électricien pour remplacer votre prise de courant afin qu'elle aille avec la fiche de votre téléviseur.
Ne pas écrasé ou endommagez le cordon d'alimentation.

Utilisez exclusivement des fixations et accessoires (fournis avec le téléviseur) homologués par le fabricant.
Utilisez exclusivement des chariots, des socles, trépieds ou tables TV que nous approuvons. Si

vous utilisez un(e) chariot/table avec votre téléviseur, soyez prudent lors de son déplacement afin

éviter qu'il ne bascule. s
Débranchez a la fois le téléviseur et I'antenne en cas de foudre et orage ou s'il est inutilisé

pendant une période prolongée.

Prudence:

Pour réduire les risques d'incendie ou choc électrique, ne pas exposer cet appareil a la pluie ou a I'humidité.

La prise secteur est utilisée comme dispositif de déconnexion, et doit étre facilement accessible pendant
I'utilisation.

La prise de courant doit étre installée a proximité de I'équipement et doit étre facilement accessible.

Ne pas installer le téléviseur dans un espace confiné tel qu'une bibliothéque, un coffre ou autre espace réduit.
Assurez-vous qu'il y ait une ventilation adéquate et que les instructions du fabricant soient respectées.

Ne pas exposer |'appareil a I'eau ou aux éclaboussures. Ne placez pas d'objets contenant de I'eau sur 'appareil.
Ne placez pas de sources de danger sur |'appareil (telles que des objets remplis de liquides, de bougies
allumées).

Montage mural ou du plafond- L'appareil doit étre monté au mur ou au plafond, en suivant le recommandations du
fabricant.

Ne placez jamais le téléviseur, la télécommande ou les piles a proximité de flammes nues, ou autres sources de
chaleur, notamment I'exposition directe a la lumiere du soleil. Pour empécher tout incendie, garder a

tout moment les bougies ou autres flammes loin du téléviseur, la télécommande et piles. ®

La sortie de courant USB est de 0.5A en opération normale.

Les instructions suivantes concernant les modifications de I'appareil, sont réservées exclusivement au personnel
d'entretien qualifié. Pour éviter le risque au choc électrique ne pas effectuer ces modifications sans étre qualifié.
N'exposez pas les piles a une chaleur excessive, telles que la lumiére du soleil, un feu ou similaire.

[7] Cet appareil est de Classe Il doté d'un double isolation électrique. Il & été congu de maniére que sa mise a la
terre pur la sécurité électrique n'est pas nécessaire.

Pour une fonctionnement optimale la température ambiante ne doit pas excéder le 45,degrés (maximum) sur une
altitude maximum de 2000 métres.




Boutons et connexions du téléviseur

Boutons du téléviseur
Remarque : La position et la disposition des boutons et des connexions pour différents modeéles peuvent varier.

Une clé :

Lﬁ%

Appuyez sur ce bouton en mode
veille pour allumer/éteindre le
i téléviseur.
Connexions TV
Remarque: Vous trouverez ci-dessous le menu des différents terminaux, I'emplacement et la disposition exacts, le nombre de modeles
différents peut différer.

Entrée USB
Connectez un périphérique USB ici pour lire
ses fichiers multimédias

Entrée AV
Entrée de signal AV
externe

Sortie OPTIQUE

Mini AV
Connectez le récepteur SPDIF.

Port d’entrée TV pour connecter le
cable Mini A

Fente CI
Entrée de lecture de la carte Cl (interface
Cl Elle requiert une carte CAM @ RJ45 N
(Module d'acces conditionnel) T Connecter a Internet
utilisé pour La TV payante.
Entrada HDMI g
Sortie écouteur

Entrada de sefal digital

desde el conector de video Quand les ecouteurs sont branches

Les haut-parleurs sont inactifs.

HDMI.
ANT 75
Connectez le cable de
I'antenne vV
(75/VHF/UHF)
‘ * Ne touchez pas ou ne vous approchez pas des connecteurs HDMI et USB et ne laissez pas les
décharges électrostatiques interférer avec le fonctionnement de ces connecteurs en mode de

‘Z \ fonctionnement USB, sinon le téléviseur cessera de fonctionner ou le téléviseur cessera de
fonctionner.

Boutons et connexions du téléviseur

DVD Décodeurs
ﬁ — ﬁ ED [ =ma=] [
= HDMI inpul cxjnnoction

Eh

Connexion USB

@%
@_?_@ RS —
:

—

ﬁ‘é Connexion TV
—

Connexion d'entrée AV | | Connexion d'entrée AV
Connexion R145
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3.
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Remarque : Le photo a titre indicatif.
Modele actuel prévaut en tout temps.

( Installer et connecter le téléviseur >

Ocm 10cm

'

TV signal output

Installez votre téléviseur

Placez votre téléviseur dans un endroit qui peut supporter le poids du
téléviseur.

Pour éviter tout danger, ne montez pas le téléviseur a proximité d'eau ou
de chaleur extréme (comme un four, une source de lumiére ou une
bougie). Ne bloquez pas la ventilation a I'arriére du téléviseur.

Connectez la source de signal et la source d'électricité

1. Connectez le cable de I'antenne a la connexion RF a 'arriere ou sur le
coté du téléviseur, et/ou le cable HDMI de la source du signal aux entrées
HDMI & l'arriére ou sur le c6té du téléviseur.

2. Branchez le téléviseur dans la prise murale (AC 100-240V~ 50/60Hz).
Allumez le téléviseur

3. En mode veille, le voyant d'alimentation sera rouge. Appuyez sur le
bouton d'alimentation du téléviseur ou de la télécommande. Le feu

passera au vert.

Remarque : Si le modele dispose d'un emplacement pour carte Cl sur le
dessus. Vous pouvez trouver le protecteur en silicone pour la fente pour
carte Cl dans le sac d'accessoires (pour les modeles sans fente pour carte
Cl, il n'y a pas de protection en silicone), si vous n'utilisez pas la carte Cl,
velulillez insérer la protection en silicone dans la fente.

Remarque : Image a des fins de référence uniqguement.

Instructions d'installation du meuble TV )

Ouvrez la boite et retirez le téléviseur,les

accessoires et le socle (certains modéles

n'ont pas un socle) de la boite.

surface plane et stable.

L'installation est compléte.

Pour ne pas endommager le téléviseur,
recouvrez I'écran d'un chiffon doux et
placez la télévision face vers le bas sur une

Vissez la base sur le téléviseur.




( Premieére installation

Premiére installation

Accédez a la page d'accueil aprés la premiere installation.
Appuyez sur le bouton «/» pour accéder a la méthode d'installation.




( Page d'accueil )

Page d'accueil

Accédez a la page d'accueil aprés la premiere installation.
Dans la liste des applications, sélectionnez I'application que vous souhaitez
acceéder.

Utilisation du tableau de bord d'accueil

Vous pouvez sélectionner ou contréler un appareil (mobile, appareil externe,
appareils Home IoT, etc.) connecté au téléviseur.

Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ / A /< / »pour sélectionner.

Home Huti
—Thily

¥ A mae
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Réglage du téléviseur

Appuyez sur le bouton o pour accéder aux parametres TV.
Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ / A pour mettre en surbrillance I'icobne de menu
souhaitée et appuyez sur le bouton <OK> pour sélectionner.

Réglages rapides.

1.Vous pouvez définir le mode image.

2.Vous pouvez définir le mode sonore.

3.Vous pouvez choisir Sound Out.

4 Vous pouvez définir Game Optimiser.

5. Vous pouvez ajouter/supprimer les éléments de réglage rapide ou modifier leur
ordre.

6. Vous pouvez régler le rétroéclairage de 0 a 100.

7.Vous pouvez configurer une connexion Wi-Fi.

8.Vous pouvez configurer I'écran pour qu’il se ferme rapidement.



( Réglage du téléviseur >

Tous les paramétres

Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ / A pour sélectionner Tous les paramétres.

Appuyez sur la touche <OK> pour accéder au sous-menu.

Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ / A pour sélectionner Image/Son/Général/Support.

Image

Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ / A pour sélectionner Image. Appuyez sur le bouton <OK> pour
accéder au sous-menu et a la configuration.

(option : Sélectionner le mode/Rapport d'aspect/Paramétres avancés)

Mode image

Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ / A pour sélectionner le mode image.

Appuyez sur la touche <OK> pour accéder au sous-menu.

Appuyez sur le bouton <« / » pour sélectionner Vivid/Standard/Basic/Cinema/Sports.et appuyez sur le bouton
<OK> pour configurer.

Mode son

Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ / A pour sélectionner le mode son.

Appuyez sur la touche <OK> pour accéder au sous-menu.

Appuyez sur le bouton <« / » pour sélectionner Standard/Cinéma/Voix claire/Sports/Musique. Et appuyez sur le
bouton <OK> pour configurer.

Tater

Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ / A pour sélectionner la sortie son.

Appuyez sur la touche <OK> pour accéder au sous-menu.

Appuyez sur le bouton <«/» pour sélectionner Haut-parleur TV/Périphérique Bluetooth/Appareil
mobile/Périphérique de sortie optique/Périphérique HDMI (ARC)/Casque filaire/Périphérique de sortie
optique+Haut-parleur TV/Casque filaire + Haut-parleur TV, et appuyez sur le bouton <OK> pour configurer. .
Optimiseur de jeu

Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ / A pour sélectionner Game Optimiser.

Réseau

Si vous configurez les paramétres du réseau, vous pouvez utiliser divers services tels que des contenus et des
applications en ligne.

Connexion filaire (Ethernet)

Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ / A pour sélectionner Connexion filaire (Ethernet).

Appuyez sur le bouton <OK> pour accéder au sous-menu et a la configuration.

Connexion Wifi

Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ / A pour sélectionner Connexion Wi-Fi. Appuyez sur le bouton <OK> pour accéder au
sous-menu et a la configuration.
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Connectez un périphérique de stockage USB (disque dur USB, clé USB) au port USB du
téléviseur pour profiter des fichiers de contenu stockés sur le périphérique de stockage USB
de votre téléviseur.

Appuyez sur le bouton ¥ / A pour sélectionner Photo et vidéo/Photo/Vidéo/Musique.

Photo et vidéo
Vous pouvez afficher des photos et des vidéos a I'aide de I'application Photo et vidéo.

Photo
La sélection d'une photo dans I'application Photo et vidéo exécute le lecteur de photos. Vous
pouvez afficher vos photos enregistrées.
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Vidéo

La sélection d'une photo dans l'application Photo et vidéo exécute le lecteur de photos. Vous

pouvez visualiser vos vidéos enregistrées.

Musique
Vous pouvez écouter de la musique facilement en sélectionnant les fichiers musicaux enregistrés
dans I'application Musique ou en sélectionnant I'icbne du lecteur de musique pendant la lecture du

contenu dans des applications telles que Photo et Vidéo.




¢

Assistance

)

Alimentation
coupée

Contrdlez si le cordon d'alimentation est branché. S'il n'y a pas
d'alimentation, débranchez le cordon, arrétez pendant 60 secondes|
et branchez-le. Mettez le téléviseur en marche.

Mauvaise réception du
signal

Un image double ou fantéme pourraient étre visible sur I'écran, s'il
y ont des grands batiments ou des montagnes a votre proximité.
Vous pouvez régler I'image manuellement : réglez la position de
'antenne externe.

Quand vous utilisez une antenne interne, parfois la réception du
signal pourrait étre plus difficile. Réglez la position de I'antenne
pour une réception optimale. Si la réception ne s'améliore pas, il
faut utiliser une antenne externe.

Pas de I'image

Contrélez si I'antenne a l'arriére du téléviseur est correctement
branchée.
Contrélez les autres chaine, si le probléme persiste.

Vidéo s'affiche sans son

Augmentez le volume.
Contrélez si le téléviseur est en mode Mute.

Ilyade son, mais le vidéo
ne s'affiche pas ou est
décoloré

Réglez la contraste et Luminosité.

Bruits statiques influe la
qualité du vidéo et son

Contrdlez si I'antenne a l'arriére du téléviseur est correctement
branchée.

Des lignes d'interférences
sur I'écran

Les appareils électriques, comme un séche cheveux ou un
aspirateur, pourrait provoquer des interférences avec votre
téléviseur. Eteignez ces appareils.

La télécommande ne
fonctionne pas

Contrélez si la confection plastique est enlevée de la
télécommande. Essayez d'utiliser la télécommande plus proche du
téléviseur. Contrélez si les piles sont correctement insérées, ou
changez les piles.

Le téléviseur se mets en mode Veille automatiquement si le
téléviseur ne recgois pas une réponse dans quelques minutes.

Pas de Vidéo (mode PC)

Contrélez si le cable HDMI est correctement branché au port, ou sile
cable n'est pas plié.

Lignes verticales
clignotent (mode PC)

Entrez le menu principal et réglez le Centre V pour éliminer les
lignes verticales.

Lignes Horizontales
visibles (mode PC)

Entrez le menu principal et réglez le Centre V pour éliminer les
lignes horizontales.

Luminosité de I'écran est
trop forte/faible

Réglez la luminosité ou la contraste dans le menu principal.

Pas de réponse du PC

Contrélez si la résolution de I'écran du PC est compatible avec la
résolution du téléviseur.

Lignes visible quand un
dispositif est branché avec
le port RCA

Assurez-vous que vous utilisez un cable de bonne qualité.

Problémes non résolus

Débranchez le cordon d'alimentation et arrétez pendant 30
secondes puis branchez-le. Si le probleme reste non résolus,
n'essayez pas de réparer le téléviseur vous-méme. Veuillez
contacter le service clientéle

Ne laissez pas votre téléviseur affichant un image statique ou immobile, comme un vidéo pausé ou
I'affichage d'un menu pendant une longue période de temps, cela pourrait provoquer de dommage
a I'écran et causer « un image résiduelle « ou « un image fantéme ».
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Taille de I'écran Consommation en énergie Principaux accessoires

24" 36W
32 56W
39" 60W

40"/42"143" 90w
50" 100w Guide de I'utilisateur x1
55" 110W elecomr’na_nde x1 _

Cordon d’alimentation x1

58" 120W Batteries AAA x2 (Optionnel)
65" 160W
70" 180W
75" 250W
85" 300W

% DUREE DE VIE : 60 000 heures

Fabriqué sous licence des Laboratoires Dolby.
.. DOIby Dolby, Dolby Audio et le symbole du double D sont des marques
AUDIO commerciales de Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

® Les termes HDMI et HDMI High-Definition Multimedia Interface, ainsi
Hnml que le logo HDMI sont des marques ou des marques déposées de
HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE HDMI Licensing LLC aux Etats-Unis et dans d’autres pays.

ATTENTION

N’installez jamais un téléviseur dans un endroit instable. Un téléviseur peut tomber et provoquer
des blessures graves, voire mortelles. De nombreuses blessures, en particulier chez les enfants,
peuvent étre évitées si I'on prend de simples précautions telles que :

1. Utiliser les types de meubles ou de supports recommandés par le fabricant du téléviseur.

2. N'utiliser que des meubles capables de supporter le téléviseur en toute sécurité.

3. S’assurer que le téléviseur ne dépasse pas le bord du meuble support.

4. Ne pas placer le téléviseur sur un meuble haut (par exemple, une armoire ou une bibliotheque)
sans ancrer le meuble et le téléviseur sur un support approprié.

5. Ne pas placer le téléviseur sur des tissus ou d’autres matériaux qui peuvent se retrouver entre le
téléviseur et le meuble support,

6. Sensibiliser les enfants aux dangers de grimper sur les meubles pour atteindre le téléviseur ou
ses commandes.

Si votre téléviseur actuel est conservé et déplacé, les mémes considérations que ci-dessus doivent
étre appliquées.

Vis pour montage mural : 22-24 pouces M4, 28-70 pouces M6, 75 pouces M8. Remarque : Ne pas
le suspendre a un angle pour éviter qu’il ne tombe.

Ce manuel d'utilisation est congu uniquement a titre de référence.
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Télécommande

o

TV/RAD

Q

SUBTITLE

&

&

1-9

LIST

(O QUICK ACCESS

Q  seme| &

+ <D
- <D
N
v
AD
GUIDE

EITEXT
BACK

EXIT
AV g

©

ETEXT
T.0PT
MOVIES

REC

O
NETFLIX

prime video
SN—A1

MOVIES

|
SMART"a TECH

Allumer/éteindre le téléviseur.

Passez a la télévision ou a la radio.

Recherche.

Activer/désactiver les sous-titres.

Entre dans le menu Paramétres rapides.
Sélectionne une source d’entrée.

Touche de sélection du numéro.

L'écran de modification QUICK ACCESS apparait.
Brief : touche numérique / attente : acces rapide.
Il affiche les boutons supplémentaires de la
télécommande.

Monter le son.

Baisser le volume.

Canal HAUT.

Canal vers le bas.

Activez ou désactivez le commutateur AD.

Vous pouvez consulter le programme.

Coupe le son.

Jouer.

Affiche le menu Accueil.

Pause.

Passez a |'étape précédente.

Ferme le menu.

Boutons DROITE/GAUCHE HAUT/BAS pour naviguer
dans les menus a I'écran.

Sélectionnez I'option actuelle qui est mise en surbrillance.
Quvrez le TEXTE.

Quvrez le menu des fonctions de TEXTE.
Rechercher des films.

Lancez l'enregistrement.

Lancez la lecture en direct.

Exécution de I'application NETFLIX.

Exécution de I'application AMAZON.

Correspond a diverses fonctions de couleur dans le
menu ou le télétexte.
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Produits

Informations pour les utilisateurs sur I’élimination des batteries et appareils usés
[Union européenne]

Les symboles suivants indiquent que les équipements électriques et électroniques et
les batteries marqués avec ce symbole ne doivent pas étre éliminés comme des
déchets ménagers a leur fin de vie. Les produits doivent étre plutot remis aux points de
collecte pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques ainsi que des
batteries pour un traitement, une revalorisation et un recyclage correct et en conformité
avec la législation nationale et la directive 2012/19/UE, 2006/66/CE et 2008/12/CE.

En éliminant ces produits de fagon appropriée, vous contribuez a préserver les
ressources naturelles et a prévenir les effets négatifs potentiels sur I'environnement et
la santé humaine qui pourraient autrement étre causés par le traitement inapproprié des
déchets de ces produits.

Pour obtenir des informations plus détaillées sur le recyclage de ce produit, veuillez
contacter votre bureau municipal local, votre service des ordures ménageéres ou le
magasin ou vous l'avez acheté.

Selon la Iégislation nationale, des sanctions peuvent étre appliquées en cas
d’élimination incorrecte de ces déchets.

ATTENTION:

@ Afin d’éviter des dommages auditifs éventuels, ne pas écouter a un niveau sonore élevé
pendant une longue durée.

Conditions ambiantes

Température de fonctionnement: 5 °C -35°C (41°F-95°F)
Humidité de fonctionnement: 20% -75%, sans condensation

Température de stockage: -15 °C a 45°C (5°F a 113°F)
Humidité de stockage: 10% a 90%, sans condensation

Puissance de transmission BT max.: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz — 2,4835 GHz
Puissance de transmission Wi-Fi max.: 100 mW a 2,4 GHz-2,4835 GHz

BE|BG|CZ|DK|DE|EE] IE
EL|ES|FR|HR| IT [CY]| LV
LT | LU |HU | MT | NL | AT | PL
PT|JRO] SI | SK| FI | SE | UK
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EN: Hereby, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit.,

declares that the radio equipment type LED TV is in
compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the
EU declaration of conformity is available at the following
internet address:

https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: C HacToswwoTo Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit.,
Aeknapupa, 4e To3u Tvn paguockopbxenne LED TV e
B cboTBeTcTBUE ¢ [iupektuBa 2014/53/EC. LisnocTtHusaT
TekcT Ha EC geknapaumsita 3a CbOTBETCTBUE MOXE Aa Ce
Hamepw Ha creHVs UHTEPHET aapec:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Timto Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
prohlasuje, ze typ radiového zafizeni LED TV je
v souladu se smérnici 2014/53/EU. Uplné znéni EU
prohlaseni o shodé je k dispozici na této internetové
adrese:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Hiermit erklart Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
dass der Funkanlagentyp LED TV der Richtlinie
2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der
EU-Konformitatserklarung ist unter der folgenden
Internetadresse verfiigbar:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Me Tnv Tapouoa o/n Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
dnAwvel 611 0 padloeomAiopdg LED TV TAnpoi
TNV odnyia 2014/53/EE. To TTAfpeg Keipevo TnG dAwaong
ouppopewong EE diatiBetar oTnv ak6Aoudn ioTooeAida
o710 SladikTuo:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Por la presente, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
declara que el tipo de equipo radioeléctrico LED TV
es conforme con la Directiva 2014/53/UE. El
texto completo de la declaracion UE de conformidad
esta disponible en la direccion Internet siguiente:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Le soussigné, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit.,
déclare que I'équipement radioélectrique du type LED
TV est conforme a la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte
complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible
a l'adresse internet suivante:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., ovime
izjavljuje da je radijska oprema tipa LED TV u skladu
s Direktivom 2014/53/EU. Cjeloviti tekst EU izjave o
sukladnosti dostupa je na sljedecoj internetskoj adresi:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., potrjuje,
da je tip radijske opreme LED TV skladen z
Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Celotno besedilo izjave EU o
skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

HU: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kit., igazolja, hogy
a LED TV tipusu radiéberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/
EU iranyelvnek. Az EU-megfeleléségi nyilatkozat
teljes szévege elérhetd a kdvetkezd internetes cimen:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

IT: Il fabbricante, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft.,
dichiara che il tipo di apparecchiatura radio LED TV
& conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/UE. Il testo completo
della dichiarazione di conformita UE e disponibile al
seguente indirizzo Internet:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

LT: AS, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., patvirtinu,
kad radijo jrenginiy tipas LED TV atitinka Direktyva
2014/53/ES. Visas ES atitikties deklaracijos tekstas
prieinamas $iuo interneto adresu:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

LV: Ar So Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift., deklarg,
ka radioiekarta LED TV atbilst Direktivai 2014/53/ES.
Pilns ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts ir pieejams $ada
interneta vietné:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

MT: B’dan, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
niddikjara li dan it-tip ta’ taghmir tar-radju LED TV
huwa konformi mad-Direttiva 2014/53/UE. It-test kollu
tad-dikjarazzjoni ta’ konformita tal-UE huwa disponibbli
f'dan -indirizz tal-Internet li gej:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

NL: Hierbij verklaar ik, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift.,
dat het type radioapparatuur LED TV conform
is met Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de
EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op
het volgende internetadres:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

PL: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft., niniejszym
oswiadcza, ze typ urzadzenia radiowego LED TV jest
zgodny z dyrektywg 2014/53/UE. Peiny tekst deklaracji
zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod nastepujgcym adresem
internetowym:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

PT: O(a) abaixo assinado(a) Express LUCK Electric Europe
Kift., declara que o presente tipo de equipamento
de radio LED TV esta em conformidade com a
Diretiva 2014/53/UE. O texto integral da declaragéo de
conformidade estéa disponivel no seguinte endereco de
Internet:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

RO: Prin prezenta, Express LUCK Electric Europe Kft.,
declara ca tipul de echipamente radio LED TV
este in conformitate cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul
integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil
la urméatoarea adresa internet:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/

SK: Express LUCK Electric Europe Kift., tymto
vyhlasuje, Ze radiové zariadenie typu LED TV je v
stlade so smernicou 2014/53/EU. UpIné EU vyhlasenie
o zhode je k dispozicii na tejto internetovej adrese:
https://www.smarttech-tv.com/downloads/



SUGGESTION

To make it more convenient for base installation and to avoid any risk of scratches and damage,
we advise you using the type of PH2 screwdriver.

HU:
Az alap csavarozasanak leegyszerisitése, valamint a karcok és sérulések kockazatanak elkertlése
érdekeben hasznaljon PH2 tipusl csavarhuzot.

RO:
Pentru a usura insurubarea bazei si pentru a evita riscul de zgérieturi si deteriorari, va rugdm sa
utilizati o strubelnita Phillips (PH2).

3a ga moxe 68321Ta Aa ce 3aBne I'IO-yﬂOGHO v 3a fa ce nsberxe PUCKBT OT HaapackBaHe u nospean,
MO-nd, u3non3sanTe KpbCTaTa OTBEPTKA.

NL:
Gebruik een schroevendraaier van het type PH2 om vastschroeven van de basis te vergemakkelijken
en hetrisico op krassen en schade te vermijden.

Para tornar mais conveniente para parafusar a base e evitar o risco de arranhdes e danos, use a
chave de fenda de tipo PH2.

ES:

Para que sea mas como para atornillar la basry evitar el riesgo de dafios y rayazos, use un tipo
de destornillador PH2.

DE:

Para que sea mas como para atornillar la basry evitar el riesgo de dafos y rayazos, use un tipo
de destornillador PH2.

IT:
Perrendere piu conveniente per avvitare la base, ed evitare il rischio di graffi e danni, si prega
di utilizzare il tipo di PH2 cacciavite.

FR:
Pour faciliter le vissage de la base et éviter les risques de rayures et de dommages, veuillez
utiliser le type de tournevis PH2.

CZ:
Aby se vam zakladna Iépe Sroubovala a vyhnuli jste se nebezpedi zkratu a poSkozeni, pouzijte
Sroubovak typu PH2.

SK:
Aby bolo priskrutkovanie ku zakladni ¢o najpohodinejSie a aby ste predi$li riziku poSkriabania
a 8kod, pouzite skrutkovac typu PH2.

PL:

Aby wygodniej mozna byto przykreci¢ podstawe i unikng¢ ryzyka zarysowania i uszkodzenia,
nalezy uzy¢ $rubokreta typu PH2.

PHOO PHO  PH1  PH2




WARNING

Never place a television set in an unstable location. A television set may fall, causing serious personal injury or death.

Many injuries, particularly to children, can be avoided by taking simpleprecautions such as:

1.Using cabinets or stands recommended by the manufacturer of the television set.

2.0nly using furniture that can safely support the television set.

3.Ensuring the television set is not overhanging the edge of the supporting furniture.

4.Not placing the television set on tall furniture (for example, cupboards or bookcases).without anchoring both the
furniture and the television set to a suitable support.

5.Not placing the television set on cloth or other materials that may be located between the television set and
supporting furniture,

6.Educating children about the dangers of climbing on furniture to reach the television set or its controls.

If your existing television set is being retained and relocated, the same considerations as above should be applied.

Wall-mounted screw:22-24inch M4, 28-70inch M6, 75inch M8

Note:don't hang at an angle to avoid the risk of falling off.
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HIGH-DEFINITION MULTIMEDIA INTERFACE

Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories.

.‘ DOIby AUdiO Dolby,Dolby Audio,and the double-D symbol are

trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Express LUCK Europe Electric Kft
Leshegy ut 2. 2310 Szigetszentmiklés,
HUNGARY
E-mail: info@expressluck.hu
Website: http://www.smarttech-tv.com
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